
(March 7, 2023) Exhibit #9497 
 

RESOLUTION TO AWARD 

2023 BITUMINOUS SURFACING CONTRACT #6-23 
 

SPONSOR: ALDERPERSON WETZEL 

FROM: PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION 
 

WHEREAS, the following sealed bids were received for the 2023 Bituminous Surfacing Project 

Contract; and,  
 

CONTRACTOR ST. PRO. 

BASE BID A: 

ASPHALTIC 

ST. OVERLAY 

– 

LAFAYETTE 

ST. 

ST. PRO. 

BASE BID 

B: MISC. 

PAVE. 

PATCHES 

PARKING LOT 

BASE BID C: 

SENIOR 

CENTER 

PARKING LOT 

ST. PRO. ALT. 

BID D: FULL 

WIDTH MILL  

OVERLAY – 

BOUGHTON 

ST. 

ALLEY 

PRO. ALT. 

BID E: S 5TH 

ST. – S 6TH 

ST. ALLEY 

BASE BIDS & 

ALTERNATES            

TOTAL 

AMOUNT 

Payne & Dolan, 

Inc.,  

Waukesha, WI 

 

$24,447.50 $152,305.00 $57,588.50 $46,090.50 $12,656.90 $293,088.40 

Wolf Paving Co., 

Inc., 

Oconomowoc, 

WI 

$21,972.75 $174,200.00 $54,190.00 $43,360.00 $11,508.00 $305,230.75 

Kartechner 

Brothers, LLC 

$22,694.00 $171,710.00 $74,215.25 $46,157.00 $13,634.00 $238,410.25 

 

WHEREAS, Payne & Dolan, Inc., was the lowest responsive & responsible bidder and accepting the 

bid received from Payne & Dolan, Inc., appears to be in the best interest of the City of Watertown,  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

WATERTOWN, WISCONSIN: that the proper City Officials be and are hereby authorized to enter 

into an agreement for the 2023 Bituminous Surfacing Project Contract with Payne & Dolan, Inc., of 

Waukesha, Wisconsin for $293,088.40. Said money is to be taken out of:  Stormwater Utility Street 

Repairs account #16-58-16-39; Water Utility funding account #03-99-99-99; and Wastewater funding 

account #02-97-30-11; and the Annual Street Reserve account #05-58-11-69.  
 

DATE:     YES  NO                 

DAVIS                     ADOPTED _March 7, 2023___________________ 

LAMPE                          

RUETTEN                    _______________________________________________ 

BARTZ                                                  CITY CLERK       

LICHT                                       

SMITH                   APPROVED _March 7, 2023___________________ 

SCHMID                                       

WETZEL                  ________________________________________________ 

ROMLEIN                                                                 MAYOR 

MAYOR MCFARLAND    

  TOTAL    
 


